MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

AS PASSED BY THE

Ninetieth and Ninety-first Legislatures

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

From April 26, 1941 to April 9, 1943 AND MISCELLANEOUS STATE PAPERS

Published by the Revisor of Statutes in accordance with the Resolves of the Legislature approved June 28, 1820, March 18, 1840, March 16, 1842, and Acts approved August 6, 1930 and April 2, 1931.

KENNEBEC JOURNAL AUGUSTA, MAINE 1943

RESOLVES

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

As Passed by the Ninety-first Legislature

1943

Chapter 49

RESOLVE, Granting Authority to the Forest Commissioner to Cancel Deed Erroneously Recorded.

Forest commissioner authorized to cancel certain deed. Resolved: That the forest commissioner be, and hereby is, authorized to cancel a deed to said commissioner of a certain lot reputed to be owned by Herbert E. Robbins, with the buildings thereon, near center of Township 10 bounded north, east, and west by land owned by F. W. Robbins; south by the Cherryfield road, not including small lot owned by Merton H. Leighton, containing 5.50 acres, in Township 10, S. D., Hancock county, as recorded in the state land office Volume 5, Page 190 in record of deeds of lands sold for taxes.

The 1941 tax assessed against the above described property and amounting to \$16.31 is hereby abated.

Effective July 9, 1943

Chapter 50

RESOLVE, Authorizing the Forest Commissioner to Convey Certain Land to Enos Drumm, of Thomaston, Connecticut.

Forest commissioner authorized to convey certain land. Resolved: That the forest commissioner be, and hereby is, authorized to convey to Enos Drumm of Thomaston, Connecticut, whatever interest the state may have in lot 128 in Township I, range I, NBKP (Rockwood) containing I acre more or less and having an assessed valuation of \$300, for the sum of \$128.81.

Effective July 9, 1943

Chapter 51

RESOLVE, Closing Cobbossee Stream and Tributaries to Muskrat Trapping.

Cobbossee stream and tributaries closed to muskrat trapping. Resolved: That the commissioner of inland fisheries and game be, and hereby is, authorized and directed to issue a rule and regulation closing that portion of Cobbossee stream and tributaries thereto, located within the towns of Monmouth and Winthrop, to muskrat trapping for a period of I year.

Effective July 9, 1943